
TELEPHONE

BRONXVILLE 2 - 0700

SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE

BRONXVILLE, NEW YORK

rlovember 11, 1943 �

y de�r enor Zavala;

'l'h.anx ou very much for ,"our r-e cr-nt note. A day
or tvo �fter it arrived Dr. 3errien of the Rockefeller
FoundrtLon called ne , Apparently there 'was some con­

fusion, for he ex )Acted me to com.:nunicate wi th him.

lowever, I eally acquired no s�ecific information
as the result of our tele)hone conversation. He is
to be away until the carly part of Decemb,r, and I

sball not, therefore, be able to tal � w í, th him face
to face until then. � o did inform mé thft one �homD­
son in his office wa s in full command of such facts
as there are and teat, to quote him rou�ly, the
mechanism was movin but probably 'not as fast as

Zavala would wish. I F.e also mentioned that the plan
had e Lr-e ady been r fer-red to "th8ir professorial mis-

s
í on!' as 'Hell as to 'the emba asy ;"

fhis leaves me, at least, in orecisely the same

positlon as I \las before. If ou can thro T

any lirrht,
I shall be vor�T hap y Lnde od ,

ith t e cindest �ersonRl reg rds, I Œm,

Cordially,

enor Zavala
.onte s Urales 310

Lomas de Chapultepec
lexä c o , D. F., 1 exico
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SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE
BRONXVILLE, NEW YORK

TELEPHONE
BRONXVILLE 2-0700

Febcuary 24,1944.

My dear Senor Villegas:

I take the liberty of addressing you at the suggestion of

our mutual friend Senor Zavala ho informs me that you are apprised
of all our problems.

I enclose a l1st of books which I would like to have available
�

at the Colegio when I arrive. ill you be good enough to have the

librarian check to see which ones are in the library? As soon as I have

your reply I will order them at once, tor with the difficulties now

obtaining it will be none too soon.

Senor Zavala also asked that I send you a "program of your

course for academic publicity here". This is also enclosed.

ith kind regards and many thanks,I am,

Cordially yours,

;:L; �Bert mes Loewenberg.

I

Senor Daniel Cosl0 Villegas
Assistant Director

�

Colegio de Mexioo
Panuco 63
Mexico,D.r.
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SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE
BRONXVILLE, NEW YORK

I�
TELEPHONE

BRONXVILLE 2-0700

Maroh 24,1944.

My Dear Senor Villegas:

Many thanks for your friendly note which arrived a eek ago. I have

delayed answering only because I was awaiting for developments to mature.

I have been informed by the Department of State that The Embassy in exico

City and presumably the Colegio as well was notified of my appointment.

The final arrangements are to be màde by me and this is to inform you ot

�atters as they now stand.

I am in the process of ordering the volumes which will be necessary

at once and I hope they will precede me to Mexico City. I have also been

asked by Dr. Thomson to suggest a few things tor the Benjamin Franklin

Library. I have already suggested the Cambridge History ot Amerioan Literatur�,
the Dictionary of American Biography and the Encycopedia of the Social Sciences.

Perhaps you might ask the Llbrarian,sfter he has seen the description of my

course, whether he thinks I can find what I need there. I am also anxious to

tind out whether that library or the library of the Colegio can arrange to

borrow books on the American inter-library loan should tbat be necessary. My

o n library here will be glad to send certain items, but it would be much

easier if they could be borrowed from Lousiana or Texas.

You also inquired about the time of my arrival. That is one of the matters

hieb still has to be cleared. I cannot leave Bronxville �efore the 28th of
.

,

April at the earliest. I originally suggested to Senor avala that I would

b gin my class at the Colegio on the 1st of May. If I can arrange to fly,I

shall be in Mexico City the tirst eek in May. I bave asked the state Depart­

ment about this and will let you know as sean as I hear myselt.

In either case I shall have no �1me bet een arrival and the beginning

of my course. Consequently,I should be greatly indebted to you if you can

arrange a place tor me to stay until I have the opportunity to find suitable



SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE

BRONXVILLE, NEW YORK

TELEPHONE

BRONXVILLE 2-0700

acco odations for the whole four-months period. I shall be very grateful

indeed.

May I say that I too look forward with the keenest antioipation to my

work with you and El Colegio.

1th kindest regards,! am,

Sinoerely yours,

• •

ames Loewenberg.

j

Senor Daniel Cosl0 V,llegas
El Colegio de Mexico



éxlco, D. F.,
11 de abril

de 1944.
s . Professor Bert J. Lo nberg.
Sa h Lawrence College.
BRONXVILLE, B.Y.- E. U. A.

y dear Protessor Lo enberg:

ay I refer to your kind letter of March 24.

1rst of all let me say that at last the Colegio -­

received through the Instituto Mexicano-Norte ericano de

Rel�ciones Culturales the official statement of your coming
to work at the Colegio.

I suppose that the book refer"d to in the second --­

paragraph of our letter are booke out of the list you sent

us or the ones that tor some re�son or other could not be -

purchased with the Colegiols remitance. I believed that -­

the Franklin Library ould be willing to take any steps ith

American Libraries tor borrowing some books provided that -

you e n furnish it in t1m with a list of such books. I am

afraid that we could not make any progr SB referring to - -

particular cases, -- e have the Cambridge History of Americ

Literature and the Encyclopedia of Social SCiences, but not

the Dictionary of American Biography.
A to the tim of your arrival ple S8 do not understan

it i necessary for you to be do n here on May 1st. If you

are able to begin your course monday the gth it will be - -

perfeot. Please tell me In any oase th� exaot date of your

arrival so as to meet ou and make the neoessary reservation

Let me say that we have separated 3 houre week, in

the afternoon, from five to slx for your course at the Col�
gio. ,

The Bank of Mexico In which and Mfor the duration" I

am the chief eoonomic adviser ould be delighted if you -­

consider the posibllity of giving a leoture course to its

technical staff twice ft eek, trom nine to ten, tor instance

on the ame subject, History of the United States, although
it ould be desirable to stress the eoonom1c aspeots. The

Bank is illing to pay you not a I rge sum but at least a -

compensation. This course ill not Interfere in any sense

ith your work at the Colegio.
-

I shall appreciate if you let me kno about this at

your earliest convenienoe.

Yours truly,

aniel Cosío Villegas.

Dovls •



TELEPHONE

BRONXVILLE 2-0700

SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE

BRONXVILLE, NEW YORK

April 22,1944.

dear �enor Villegas:

I have your kind letter of the eleventh and I am very glad to

answer the question there raised.

I shall be very happy to accomodate you and the Bank of Mexico by

giving the course you suggest. When I arrive I will take up the matter

of time and emphasis with you.

The arrangements you have made with regard to my work at the

Colegio are perfectly suited to my plans. I shall leave here an the

twent -ninth. Since I cannot tell at the moment at what time I shall

arrive in Mexico City,! shall send you a telegram from the border. It

would please me immensely if some one were to meet me. Permit me to

thank you in advance for your courtesy.

Most sincerely yours,

e.:

I need hardly add that I look forward with anticipation to seeing

you and to working in cooperation with you at the Colegio.

"....,.

Senor Daniel Cosio Villegas
El Colegio de México
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México, D. F :

14- de noviem)r
de 1944.

Dr. Bert J�mes Loewemberg.
Sarah La r n e College.
BRONXVILLE g, NE\'I YORK, li. 8. A.

Querido Dr. Loelemberg:

Hqsta hoy contesto su carta de septiembre 25, por­
que hemos estan(.o buscando 108 libros de que r spond!an las
facturas que us t ed nOR env

í ó

, y el cr or Díaz Thomé los t -­

nía repartidos en diversos sitios. Parece que efectivamente
han Ile ado todos, aunque el recuento, por la c1rcuntancia -

�nte8 aludida, no 8 ha hecho del todo todavía; ero no qul�
ro retra ar más tiempo el hacerme cargo de la carta de usted

y Rcusarl� r cibo d· las facturas.

En rel�ci6n con el dine o que sobr6 de AUS compras,
como no P.8t� en México el Lic. Cosío Villegas no puedo resol
ver 8i debe ust d emplearlo en nueva compra de libros. Cr o

qu es mejor que lo conserve usted hasta que el Lic. Cosío
pueda decidir sobre el asunto.

Sent! mucho no despedirme de usted. El ú¡timo día
que nos vimos' interpreté ou despedida como un hasta luego. -

Sin duda mi mal inglés o su mal español. Deseo que vuelva -

usted a MéXico para porta�me menos mal con usted y cumplir -

los deseos de mi prima Lura ue me ha escrito recientemente
sobre usted con mucho afecto.

Sincerament suyo.

Francisco Giner de lOR RIos.

FGR¡s •



SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE
BRONXVILLE 8. NEW YORK

TELEPHONE
B�ONXVILLE 2-0700
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TELI:PHONE

BRONXVILLE 2-0700

SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE

BRONXVILLE 8. NEW YORK

ovember 25, 1944

Dear Cosio:

I regret that I have not had an o portunity to write

to you earlier but you can readily appreciate that I have been

rather occupied since my return.

Among many other projects which we discussed during
my pleasurable stay in 1-1exico was the prospect of creating some

Lan by which �exican and American students might fraternize.
resident W8.11ren has written you co ncez-nâ ng a tentative ro osal

whdch all of us here feel woul.d redound to tI e mutual advantage
of our respective students a institutions. I am sure you will

find yourself in enthusiastic accord with this proposal and I

trust that you may soon find it ossible to \,¡ri te us exolicitly
about it.

,

li th warm· ersonal greetings t I am

Corà_ially yours,

Bert Loewenberg

BJ1/1

Professor Daniel Oosio Villegas
Colegio de .exico
Panuco , 63

,/

exí.co , D. F.



SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE

BRONXVILLE 8. NEW YORK

TELEPHONE

BRONXVILLE 2-0700

December 1,1944.

Dear Cos10:

By now you must oertainly have my letter containing the informa­

tion about Professor Becker. At last I am able to report about the Columbia

Civilization Course and its nersonne1. While! regret that this data has

been so long in reaohing you,acquiring it involves much time and some

diplomatic indirection.

Our opinion ooncerning the status and quality of the Columbia

proceedures is well-founded. Not only was the Civilization Course originated

there,but during the course of twenty years it has been tried,tested and

improved. Indeed.the University has beoome famous for its experimentation

with these materials and objeotives and has,as you know,beoome the prototype

for similar cou.ees throughout the United States.

After long ani frequent oonsultation with the historians at

Columbia,! am prepared to recommend for the post we discussed Dr. Dwight C.

Miner. He is at· present in oharge of the course and has been identified with

it in one way or another for more than-fifteen years. His assooiates in the

Department think very highly of him and are prepared to recommend him as the

best man to fullfil this position in the United States. I have had a long

conferenoe with him and am prepared to endorse this opinion.

From our point of view he has a number of other advantages. He is

vitally interested in the philos0phy of inter oultural relations;his main

researoh interests border upon this field;a.nd he has oommand of Spanish.

While Professor Miner was unprepared to give me a definite answer,I am sure

�hat he is giving our projeot every consideration. ! now suggest that he

be apuroaohed more direotly and with a speoific program.

I hope this covers the matter. If not,! shall be glad to supplement.

Best regards.���__�V'



SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE

Bronxville 8, New Yor.

February 8, 1946

Dr. Daniel F. Rubin De La Borbolla /
Instituciones !exicanas de Antropolgia.
Loneda 13

exico, D.F. Mexico

My dear Borbolla:

I regret very much that it was necessary for us to
delay our answer to your letter of January 11th. I am sure,
however, that you can infer the reasons for our delay. We
are all delighted that you and Dr. Alfonso Reyes are in ao­
cord with our plan.

I enolose a general statement of our projeot for the
Spring Term which begins ]my 7th and ends June 29th. Also
enclosed is a statement of courses primarily for our Latin
American visitors.

I think we will be able to cover the expenses of
I exioan students except travel. Hugo Thooè and Enriquetta
Lopezlira will require only travel one way sinoe they will
probably reoeive fellovlships at Harvard and Radoliffe
respectively, and will remain in the United States.

We intend to select 8 to 10 additional Latin
American students from the roster of the International
Institute of Education. However, some of the other people
whom it was my pleasure to meet last summer- at the Instituto
and the Banoo should also be considered. I am thinking
partioulary of the students I met from Cuba, Costa Rica and
Venezuela. There are some people at the Ba roc for m.om this
experience would be invaluable; pa�icularly, Raoul Valasco.

We will be in communication with you and hope soon
to hava your response. If there are any further questions
we will be happy t o answer them.

With my kindest personal regards to you and
Dr. Reyes, I am

Very sincerely yours�

BJL:EIDf
ENC 2

I



 



 



CDI28 49 NL MTVERNON NY'9

DANIEL COSIO VILLEGAS EL COLEGIO DE MEXICO
SEVILLE 30 MEX PASNY

TO CLARIFY SITUATION THOME AND LOPEZLIRA OFFERED FULL

RESIDENT TUITION SCHOLARSHIP SARAH LAWRENCE STOP LEAVES

TRANSPORTATION STOP LAST LETTER SUGGESTS METHOD WHICH CAN

BE ARRANGED IF YOU ACT QUICKLY STOP EXPECTING BOY TO ARRIVE ON

OR BEFORE MAY 7 UNLESS WE HEAR TO CONTRARY STOP LETTER TO THOME

FOLLOWS

BERT JAMES LOWENBERG

/



TELEPHONE

BRONXVILLE 2-0700

SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE

BRONXVILLE, NEW YORK

June 28. 1945

Profeso� Daniel Cosio Villegas
El Colegio de Mexioo

Sevilla" 30

Mexioo, D. F.I Mexioo

My dear Cosio:

I was very sorry that Dwight Miner could nat accepb the
appointment. He would have been the best man to fill the post
we disoussed. Sinoe I learned of his deoisioDI I have been

seeking other possibilities and I am now happy to report that
Professor C. Eden Quainton" ourrently teaching at the University
of Washington" is a thoroughly acoeptable person for the position.

Herewith is a brief resume of Quainton's oareer. He
was born on the 21st of April" 1900� in England and reoeived
his early sohooling in England and Canada. He holds the
following degrees: B. A.I University of Manitoba in 1918;
B. A. " University of Camb�idge. He has taught European
Histo� in the University of Washington in Seattle sinoe
1924 and is at present Assooiate Professor and Aoting Exeou­
tive Officer of the Department.

I have made as extensive an inquiry with regard to his
qualifications as possible" particularly" I have consulted with
Professor J. Brebner of Columbia-who thinks as I do that next
to Miner he is the best available ohoice.

Professor Quainton may be approaohed direotly or in­
direotly as you see fit. I should be very glad to continue to
do everything possible to assist you and the Colegio.

With kindest regards" I am"

Ve� sinoerely yoursl

BJL :£1 Bert James Loev/enberg
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xxxxx Méxioo, D. F.,
31 de julio
de 1945.

Sevilla 30.

Profesor Bert James Loewenberg.
Sarah Lawrence College.
BRONXVI�LE, NEW YORK.- U.S.A.

Querido profesor Loewemberg:

Quiero agradecerle su carta de,j io 2g, que recibí
oportunamente. Deliberadamente no la quise contestar en se­

guida, porque se nos han ido estos días en ultimar los pla-­
nes de trabajos de los cursos del Centro de Estudios Hist6ri
cos para la nueva generaoi6n de estudiantes que orearemos -=
el afto entrante. Hoy sabemos que tenemos todos los e1emen-­
tos neoesarios para lograr ese propósito y que 108 ou�sos -­

principiarían en la segunda quincena del mes de febrero del
ano pr6ximo. Además sabemos que,de aouerdo con los planes -

definitivos que hemos redactado, neoesitaríamos en efeoto un

curso de Historia de la Civilizac16n Ocoidental en dos semee

tres, el primero,de febrero a Junio y el segundo, de Julio a
mediados de noviembre. .

Esto quiere deoir que volvemos a estar en la neces1
dad de pensar en traer un profesor norteamericano para este­
curso y que en consecuencia la sugesti6n que nos hace usted
respeoto del profesor Quainton nos llega muy oportunamenteo
La únioa duda que me surge es la de sl esta persona pOdría -

conduclr el curso en espanol.

Sl usted me da este dato, prooederíamos en segulda a

comunlcarnos oon 'l.

Slempre agradeoldo, suyo amigo, oon los mejores de--
seos.

Daniel CosIo Villegas.

DOV/sa.



TELEPHONE
BRONXVILLE 2-0700

SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE
BRONXVILLE, NEW YORK
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Querido profesor Loewemberg:

Recibo su carta de 26 de noviembre, hoy.

Por desgracia aún no está arreglado el vl -

Je del prof or ualnton. Habíamos t nido alguna eQ-

peranza d que De artam nto d, � a o pab8ra rt�

d o 5,500 d61ar s u é no ha pe 1 o por un ano

de tr ba o; pero creo que de e conei erarse como e te

ramente frac sad esta gesti6n. Hmos iniciado en �
- #

-

guida otr I cerca de la Fundacion Rockefeller, sin --

que sepamos, hasta ahora, las probabilidades de éxito.
Además de to, el profesor Quainton nos ha escrito -

últimamente planteando el problema de 8US pasajes para

él y su famil! , y d1ci�ndonos que por sugestión de -­

usted creía que s podrían obtener del Departamento -

d Estado. Le h oontpstado dici'ndole que no sabemos

si e to e posible o no, ero au en todo caso El Col

io no veía la manera de iniciar esta gesti6n.

"Jornadas" ha sufrido un gran retraso en su

Pvb1ioaci6n; pero espero que la situación se normall-­

zará a pa tir del a�o entrante. Le escrlblr� a usted

entonces dándole alguna información concreta sobre la

de uste y La d.e.L prote or 'Schlesinger.

Con mi mejores deseos de Navidad y Ano Nue­

vo, suyo amigo.

Daniel Coero Villegas.

DeV/sa.
--------------------------

3/
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,México, D. F., a 15 de mayo de 1947.

Sr. Bert James
SA.rah awrence
Bronxville S,
U. S. A.

Loe enberg,
College,
• Y.

uy distinguido y fino amigo:
Recibi BU amable c ar-ta 7 de mayo yI. q ue 1� ,nv1.6usted a don Alfonso RAyes. Lamento, en eatR oeas1on te­ner que dar reöpuesta en nombre de don Alfonso, qu1en seencuentra muy licade de salud ..

Como usted recordará" s e creó desde hace dos añosun nuevo gr�po e b�car10A para historia, y se han man-nido algunos de los aspectos de lnvestlgac16n que t n­to le interesaron. Le enviamos or separado un catálogode nuestras publicaciones en el que encontrará usted al­gunas cosas nuevas.

En nombre de don AlfonAo y en el mío prop10 ae ptenuestros mas afectuosos'saludos.

Rubin d e Le
• ecretari o.

DFRB/jat.


